SYNTHESIS OF RIGID POLYURETHANE FOAM FROM
WASTE COOKING OIL-BASED POLYOL USING
TRANSESTERIFICATION REACTION AND PALM OIL
EMPTY FRUIT BUNCH ACTIVATED CARBON AS
ADSORBENT

NUR SYAHAMATUN BTE NOR HADID

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) CHEMISTRY
FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

JANUARY 2014



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4

Background of study
Problem Statement
Significance of the study
Objectives of the study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
23
24

Polyurethane

Waste Cooking Oil

Polyol Preparation Methods

Palm Oil Empty Fruit Bunch Activated Carbon Adsorbent

CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2

3.3

Chemicals

Methodology

3.3.1 Waste Cooking Oil Sampling and Filtration

3.3.2 Preparation of Palm Oil Empty Fruit Bunch
Activated Carbon

3.2.3 Adsorption of Waste Cooking Oil Using EFB
Activated Carbon

3.2.4 Synthesis of Waste Cooking Oil-based Polyol
Using Transesterification Process

3.2.5 Preparation of Rigid Polyurethane.Foam

Characterization of Waste Cooking Oil, Polyol and Polyurethane

3.3.1 FTIR Spectroscopy Determination

3.3.2 lodine Value Determination

3.3.3 Hydroxyl Value Determination

3.3.4 Percentage Free Fatty Acid Determination

3.3.5 Acid Value Determination

3.3.6 Density

3.3.7 Compression Strength

v

Page

1ii
v
vi
vii
viil

X1

01
02
03
04

05
07
10
14

17
19
20

20
22

23
24

25
26
27
29
30
30
31



3.3.8 Viscosity

CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1

4.2

43

4.4

Waste Cooking Oil

4.1.1 FTIR Spectroscopy Analysis

4.1.2 Free Fatty Acid Percentage

4.1.3 Acid Value

4.1.4 lIodine Value

4.1.5 Hydroxyl Value

4.1.6 Viscosity

Adsorbed Waste Cooking Oil

4.2.1 FTIR Spectroscopy Analysis

4.2.2 Free Fatty Acid Percentage

4.2.3 Viscosity of Adsorbed Waste Cooking Oil
Waste Cooking Oil-based Polyol

4.3.1 FTIR Spectrosopy Analysis

4.3.2 Acid Value

4.3.3 Hydroxyl Value of Waste Cooking Oil-based Polyol
4.3.4 Viscosity Waste Cooking Oil-based Polyol
Waste Cooking Oil-based Polyurethane

4.4.1 FTIR Spectroscopy Analysis

4.4.2 Compressive Strength

4.4.3 Density

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1
5.2

Conclusion
Recommendation

REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

31

32
35
35
35
36
36

37
40
40

41
44
44
44

45
47
47

48
49

50
53
67



Table

2.1

2.2

23

24

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

LIST OF TABLES
Caption Page

Technical requirements for polyols used in polyurethane

industry. 06
Palm oil composition and physical properties 07
Content of waste cooking oil 10
Properties of palm oil EFB (%, dry weight) 16
Chemical used to preparation of polyhydric solution 23
Chemical composition to preparation of resin 25
Iodine Value 26
Sample of hydroxyl value 27
Percentage FFA value 29
FTIR spectrum analysis for WCO 33
Physicochemical characteristic for WCO 37
FTIR spectrum analysis for adsorbed WCO 38

Physicochemical characteristic for WCO and adsorbed WCO 41
FTIR spectrum analysis for WCO-based polyol. 45

FTIR spectrum analysis for WCO-based polyurethane 44

vi



ABSTRACT

SYNTHESIS OF RIGID POLYURETHANE FOAM FROM WASTE
COOKING OIL-BASED POLYOL USING TRANSESTERIFICATION
REACTION AND PALM OIL EMPTY FRUIT BUNCH ACTIVATED

CARBON AS ADSORBENT

The choice of waste cooking oil (WCO) as a raw material for rigid polyurethane
foam production is recognized to be an attractive and economic alternative to the use
of vegetable oils. However, the presence of free fatty acids, impurities and high
viscosity of waste cooking oil may require several pretreatments before the
transesterification reaction. Palm oil empty fruit bunch (EFB) activated carbon used
to purify the waste cooking oil before it undergoes the transesterification reaction. In
this study, it proved that by using palm oil EFB activated carbon can reduce FFA
from 3.42 % to 0.87%. Acid value also decreases from 6.81ml KOH/g tol1.73 ml
KOH/g. FTIR spectroscopy analysis was carried out. Based on the results,
purification of WCO by using palm oil EFB activated carbon does not affect the
functional group that presence in the WCO. After waste cooking oil undergoes the
purification, the next step is tranesterification. To ensure this reaction is successful,
the test of hydroxyl value, acid value, and FTIR spectroscopy analysis was carried
out. In this study, it was obtained 1.73 ml KOH/g and 75 mPa.s are respectively to
the value of acid value and viscosity. For FTIR spectrum of WCO-based polyol
showed the peak of hydroxyl (OH) group, carbonyl (C=O) group and carbamate (C-
N) group was presence in the WCO-based polyol at wavenumber 3368.52 cm™,
1740.08 cm™ and 1619.33 cm™ respectively. Polyurethane produced by using the
waste cooking oil has a compressive strength and densities at 0.72 MPa and 298.6
kg/m® respectively. From FTIR spectroscopy analysis showed the presence of amide
(N-H) group at wavenumber 3795.06 cm™, C-H alkene at 2924.71 cm’, carbonyl
(C=0) group at 1713.87 cm™", C-N-H group at wavenumber 1513.06 cm™ and C-O-C
at wavenumber 1229.93 cm’.



	NUR SYAHAMATUN BTE NOR HADID
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Significance of study
	1.4 Objective of study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Polyurethane
	2.2 Waste cooking oil
	2.3 Polyol Preparation Methods
	2.4 Palm Oil Empty Fruit Bunch Activated Carbon Adsorbent

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Chemicals
	3.2 Methodology
	3.2.1 Waste cooking oil sampling and filtration
	3.2.2 Preparation of palm oil EFB activated carbon
	3.2.3 Adsorption of waste cooking oil using EFB activated carbon
	3.2.4 Synthesis of waste cooking oil-based polyol using transesteficationreaction
	3.2.5 Preparation of rigid polyurethane foam.

	3.3 Characterization of waste cooking oil, polyol and polyurethane
	3.3.1 Fourier Transformation Infrared (FTIR) spectroscopy determination
	3.3.2 Iodine value determination
	3.3.3 Hydroxyl value determination
	3.3.4 Percentage free fatty acid determination
	3.3.5 Acid value determination
	1.3.6 Density
	1.3.7 Compression strength
	1.3.8 Viscosity


	CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Waste cooking oil
	4.1.1 Fourier Transformation Infrared (FTIR) spectroscopy analysis
	4.1.2 Free fatty acid percentage (%FFA)
	4.1.3 Acid value (AV)
	4.1.4 Iodine value (IV)
	4.1.5 Hydroxyl value (HV)
	4.1.6 Viscosity and colour

	4.2 Adsorbed waste cooking oil
	4.2.1 Fourier Transformation Infrared (FTIR) spectroscopy analysis
	4.2.2 Free fatty acid percentage (%FFA)
	4.2.3 Viscosity and colour

	4.3 Waste cooking oil-based polyol
	4.3.1 Fourier Transformation Infrared (FTIR) spectroscopy analysis
	4.3.2 Acid value (AV)
	4.3.3 Hydroxyl value of waste cooking oil-based polyol
	4.3.4 Viscosity

	4.4 Waste cooking oil-based polyurethane
	4.4.1 Fourier Transformation Infrared (FTIR) spectroscopy analysis
	4.4.2 Compressive strength
	4.4.3 Density


	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	5.1 Conclusion
	5.2 Recommendations

	REFERENCES
	APPENDIX
	Curriculum Vitae



