

**SYNTHESIS OF RIGID POLYURETHANE FOAM FROM
WASTE COOKING OIL-BASED POLYOL USING
TRANSESTERIFICATION REACTION AND PALM OIL
EMPTY FRUIT BUNCH ACTIVATED CARBON AS
ADSORBENT**

NUR SYAHAMATUN BTE NOR HADID

**BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) CHEMISTRY
FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA**

JANUARY 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF TABLES	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	vii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	viii
ABSTRACT	x
ABSTRAK	xi
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1 Background of study	01
1.2 Problem Statement	02
1.3 Significance of the study	03
1.4 Objectives of the study	04
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1 Polyurethane	05
2.2 Waste Cooking Oil	07
2.3 Polyol Preparation Methods	10
2.4 Palm Oil Empty Fruit Bunch Activated Carbon Adsorbent	14
CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
3.1 Chemicals	17
3.2 Methodology	19
3.3.1 Waste Cooking Oil Sampling and Filtration	20
3.3.2 Preparation of Palm Oil Empty Fruit Bunch Activated Carbon	20
3.2.3 Adsorption of Waste Cooking Oil Using EFB Activated Carbon	22
3.2.4 Synthesis of Waste Cooking Oil-based Polyol Using Transesterification Process	23
3.2.5 Preparation of Rigid Polyurethane.Foam	24
3.3 Characterization of Waste Cooking Oil, Polyol and Polyurethane	
3.3.1 FTIR Spectroscopy Determination	25
3.3.2 Iodine Value Determination	26
3.3.3 Hydroxyl Value Determination	27
3.3.4 Percentage Free Fatty Acid Determination	29
3.3.5 Acid Value Determination	30
3.3.6 Density	30
3.3.7 Compression Strength	31

3.3.8	Viscosity	31
-------	-----------	----

CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1	Waste Cooking Oil	
4.1.1	FTIR Spectroscopy Analysis	32
4.1.2	Free Fatty Acid Percentage	35
4.1.3	Acid Value	35
4.1.4	Iodine Value	35
4.1.5	Hydroxyl Value	36
4.1.6	Viscosity	36
4.2	Adsorbed Waste Cooking Oil	
4.2.1	FTIR Spectroscopy Analysis	37
4.2.2	Free Fatty Acid Percentage	40
4.2.3	Viscosity of Adsorbed Waste Cooking Oil	40
4.3	Waste Cooking Oil-based Polyol	
4.3.1	FTIR Spectroscopy Analysis	41
4.3.2	Acid Value	44
4.3.3	Hydroxyl Value of Waste Cooking Oil-based Polyol	44
4.3.4	Viscosity Waste Cooking Oil-based Polyol	44
4.4	Waste Cooking Oil-based Polyurethane	
4.4.1	FTIR Spectroscopy Analysis	45
4.4.2	Compressive Strength	47
4.4.3	Density	47

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1	Conclusion	48
5.2	Recommendation	49

REFERENCES	50
-------------------	----

APPENDICES	53
-------------------	----

<i>CURRICULUM VITAE</i>	67
--------------------------------	----

LIST OF TABLES

Table	Caption	Page
2.1	Technical requirements for polyols used in polyurethane industry.	06
2.2	Palm oil composition and physical properties	07
2.3	Content of waste cooking oil	10
2.4	Properties of palm oil EFB (% dry weight)	16
3.1	Chemical used to preparation of polyhydric solution	23
3.2	Chemical composition to preparation of resin	25
3.3	Iodine Value	26
3.4	Sample of hydroxyl value	27
3.5	Percentage FFA value	29
4.1	FTIR spectrum analysis for WCO	33
4.2	Physicochemical characteristic for WCO	37
4.3	FTIR spectrum analysis for adsorbed WCO	38
4.4	Physicochemical characteristic for WCO and adsorbed WCO	41
4.5	FTIR spectrum analysis for WCO-based polyol.	45
4.6	FTIR spectrum analysis for WCO-based polyurethane	44

ABSTRACT

SYNTHESIS OF RIGID POLYURETHANE FOAM FROM WASTE COOKING OIL-BASED POLYOL USING TRANSESTERIFICATION REACTION AND PALM OIL EMPTY FRUIT BUNCH ACTIVATED CARBON AS ADSORBENT

The choice of waste cooking oil (WCO) as a raw material for rigid polyurethane foam production is recognized to be an attractive and economic alternative to the use of vegetable oils. However, the presence of free fatty acids, impurities and high viscosity of waste cooking oil may require several pretreatments before the transesterification reaction. Palm oil empty fruit bunch (EFB) activated carbon used to purify the waste cooking oil before it undergoes the transesterification reaction. In this study, it proved that by using palm oil EFB activated carbon can reduce FFA from 3.42 % to 0.87%. Acid value also decreases from 6.81ml KOH/g to 1.73 ml KOH/g. FTIR spectroscopy analysis was carried out. Based on the results, purification of WCO by using palm oil EFB activated carbon does not affect the functional group that presence in the WCO. After waste cooking oil undergoes the purification, the next step is transesterification. To ensure this reaction is successful, the test of hydroxyl value, acid value, and FTIR spectroscopy analysis was carried out. In this study, it was obtained 1.73 ml KOH/g and 75 mPa.s are respectively to the value of acid value and viscosity. For FTIR spectrum of WCO-based polyol showed the peak of hydroxyl (OH) group, carbonyl (C=O) group and carbamate (C-N) group was presence in the WCO-based polyol at wavenumber 3368.52 cm^{-1} , 1740.08 cm^{-1} and 1619.33 cm^{-1} respectively. Polyurethane produced by using the waste cooking oil has a compressive strength and densities at 0.72 MPa and 298.6 kg/m^3 respectively. From FTIR spectroscopy analysis showed the presence of amide (N-H) group at wavenumber 3795.06 cm^{-1} , C-H alkene at 2924.71 cm^{-1} , carbonyl (C=O) group at 1713.87 cm^{-1} , C-N-H group at wavenumber 1513.06 cm^{-1} and C-O-C at wavenumber 1229.93 cm^{-1} .